
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23rd April, 2018, 7.00 pm - The Cypriot Centre, Earlham 
Grove, Wood Green, N22 5HJ 
 
Members: Councillors David Beacham, Reg Rice and Ann Waters 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the procedure is 
attached. 
 

6. SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE - REVIEW  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

7. THE BANC, 261-263 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15  (PAGES 3 - 126) 
 
To consider an application for a review of the premises licence. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 02 February 2023 
 



July 2014 

APPENDIX 3 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REVIEW HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, the Premises 
Licence Holder, representatives of responsible authorities, interested parties and the 
Review Applicant to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose 
i) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received 

by them; and separately 
any declarations of interest. 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed in advance. 

 

  

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  

(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunity to attend.  

  

TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on any other topic headings to be discussed.  

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not generally be admitted. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



July 2014 

 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  

(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 
admission of the documents is refused? 

 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours sought to be varied and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the parties. 
 

 

  

THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Review Applicant’s main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Premises Licence Holder or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Review Applicant 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Premises Licence Holder 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Review Applicant to the Premises Licence Holder 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Premises Licence Holder to the Review Applicant 
 

 

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Review Applicant makes their closing address before the     
            Premises Licence Holder, who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 2



Page 3 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
From: Barrett Daliah  
Sent: 23 April 2018 14:02 
To: Matthews Khumo <Khumo.Matthews@haringey.gov.uk>; Foley Felicity 
<Felicity.Foley@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: RE: banc info 

 
Other documents and pictures submitted but not very clear 

 
From: Jean Adams <  
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 9:21:41 AM 
To: Barrett Daliah 
Subject: RE: banc info  

  
Morning Daliah,  
Could you please try and re-send the photographs as they just sent as black tall blocks and nothing is 
visible. 
Many thanks  
Jean 
  
  
From: Barrett Daliah <Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk>  
Sent: 16 April 2018 08:43 
To: Jean Adams <  
Subject: FW: banc info 

  
Hello Jean 
  
The pictures are not showing very clear but this is something that one of the residents have sent in 
to demonstrate that the problems have not improved since the review has been submitted. 
  
I have advised the resident that she is able to talk to these matters as they are examples of the 
things she has already raised in the review. 
  
Best regards 
Daliah 
  
From: claire skinner [ 
Sent: 15 April 2018 10:44 
To: Barrett Daliah <Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: banc info 

  
Pictures removed – poor quality (Felicity) 

  

 

  

Hi Daliah 

The 1st 2 pictures show the queue outside the side door on Wednesday 11th April (about 

8.30/9), the final 3 show the queue on Saturday 14th April (about 10.15/10.30)  this extended 

past their bins. We are aware that the licence states they are not allowed to use this door as an 

Page 127

mailto:Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk


entrance (only as an exit) and have queues outside. I know you have already been sent 

pictures and videos (which show how noisy these queues are) like this in the past, but I 

wanted to show that things havent improved since we asked for a licence review. This 

continues to be the same every week as it has always been. 

Between Thursday & Sunday the queues are pretty constant between about 7.30 / 8 and 10.30 

/ 11 - always with differing numbers of people. (I am not staring out of my window all this 

time but i can hear it clearly !). The rest of the week the queues are intermittent throughout 

the night. 

As you can see the pics i took on Saturday night are from the corner, not my house. There 

were also a couple of other neighbours outside as they were also being disturbed (they live 

closer to the banc than i do). We were approached by one of the security who wanted to ask 

us questions (he was polite). He was basically acknowledging how bad the parking and traffic 

are , but wanted to know what difference finishing earlier would do ... 

Sorry that this is long winded - but i wont need to send more pics or info as it is always 

relentlessly the same. 

Take care 

Claire Skinner  

  

  

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 

  

On Sun, 15 Apr 2018 at 10:21, claire skinner 

< 

Hi Daliah 

I am resending the mail i sent you last week but with all my details. Im sorry, but i assumed 

that as you already have all my info i wouldnt have to keep putting it on each time . 

Thankyou  

I will be sending you another mail with pictures showing the queue outside thenside door 

which the licence says they arenot allowed to use as an entrance 

Take care 

Claire Skinner 35 Station Crescent 

  

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 

  

On Tue, 10 Apr 2018 at 16:40, claire skinner 

< > wrote: 

Hi Daliah 

I am sending you some other situations since the paperwork and hearing  re. Banc : 

* 1st March 7.30pm : a customer from the banc knocked on my door and asked for me by 

name and if i could move my car when he'd finished his time having shisha (2 hours). This 

was because he'd parked badly, he realised he couldnt get out - this was when the road was 

treachorous with ice & snow. He knew my name because he'd knocked on other neighbours 

doors in an attempt to find who owned the (my) car. In the meantime i asked for support from 

the banc - i have texts to show this (which is what the owners instructed us to do in the afore 

mentioned letter) I came out at 9.30pm when he knocked again - i had to stay outside in the 

freezing cold for 1/2 hour while i moved my car, banc security supported the man who tried 

to get out of a slippery spot - not fun ! 

* A couple of weeks later around 8.30pm  i witnessed someone backing into and banging my 

car as i came home carrying lots of shopping (unable to do this with my car as impossible to 

Page 128

https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/mobile/?.src=Android
https://overview.mail.yahoo.com/mobile/?.src=Android


find parking on return). I asked the man if he was going to the banc, he said yes, so i asked 

him to come to discuss with them (again under the instruction from their letter). He was 

contrite, offering his insurance information, however it was dark and the damage minimal so 

pointless to pursue.  However i felt overwhelmed as there were 3 men from the banc Maz 

(one of the banc's owners' brothers) was helpful but the other 2 men told me that it was 

nothing to do with the banc and i should expect this to happen living here. 

* prior and since the paperwork & hearing : regularly there are banc customers who park in 

restricted zones around 5 / 5.30. I have mentioned a few times to them that they are unable to 

park here until 6.30. Some of them have told me - in a variety of ways - that people in the 

banc have told them that its ok to park there as noone will give them a ticket .......  

 Thankyou 

take care 

Claire Skinner  

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148


	Agenda
	6 Sub-Committee procedure - review
	7 THE BANC, 261-263 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION- THE BANC
	Email 1
	email 2
	email 3
	email 4
	email 5
	email 6
	email 7
	noise complaints






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2018, 7.00 - 9.45 
pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: David Beacham, Reg Rice and Ann Waters (Chair) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council‟s Constitution, no other business was to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

6. THE BANC, 261-263 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a review of the 

premises licence at The Banc, 261 West Green Road.  The application had been 

submitted by local residents, on the grounds that the premises had failed to uphold 

and promote the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of public nuisance and 

crime and disorder.  The review requested a reduction in operating hours to 2230hrs 

across the week. 

 

Representations had been received in support of the review and in support of the 

premises.  There had been no representations made by the Responsible Authorities.   

 

Ms Barrett provided some background to the premises.  The licence was transferred 

to the existing licence holders in 2010, and two variation applications had been 

granted in 2012 to allow use of the garden until 0100 and to alter the layout of the 

garden area.  At the time of these applications, no representations were made by 

Interested Parties or Responsible Authorities, and so the applications were granted. 



 

 

 

Ms Barrett informed the Committee that under s131 of the Licensing Policy, “The 

licensing authority may consider withholding some or all of a person‟s personal details 

where that person can demonstrate they have a genuine and well-founded fear of 

intimidation and the circumstances justify such action”.  Mr Dadds made a request for 

the details of the applicants and supporters, and as no incidents of intimidation were 

found, these details were provided to Mr Dadds. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Barrett advised that: 

- There were two noise nuisance complaints made against the premises in 2017, 

however this had been provided to the Committee for information, and was not a 

representation made by the noise enforcement team. 

- Although residents referred to traffic nuisance in their representations, the 

application for a review had been made on the grounds of crime and disorder, 

and prevention of public nuisance. 

 

Elizabeth Haggerty spoke on behalf of some of the residents to request clarification on 

the submissions made by the premises licence holder, and whether these had been 

made within the prescribed time period of 28 days.  Mr Dadds advised that as the 

respondent to the application, the premises licence holder was invited to respond after 

the relevant Responsible Authorities had made their representations in the 28 day 

timescale.  Khumo Matthews, Legal Advisor, concurred with Mr Dadds. 

 

Gen Doy, one of the applicants, presented the application for a review of the 

premises.  The application requested that the closing time of the premises be reduced 

from 0200 to 2230, due to the excessive noise nuisance created by the premises.  

The premises was situated in a residential area, and it was not fair that the local 

residents should have to submit an application to prove that they had the right to quiet 

enjoyment of their local area.  Ms Doy referred to the expert report submitted by the 

premises and disagreed with the conclusion that any noise was caused by residents.  

She informed the Committee that residents experienced noise issues from cars and 

customers leaving the premises, but also illegal drug use, aggressive behaviour and 

motoring offences.  Residents had met with the owners of the premises, who had 

admitted that there were serious problems, but dismissed incidents of aggression and 

noise as just „chit chat‟.  There had been no assurances made by the owners of the 

premises that a solution would be found to address the issues raised.  

 

Ms Doy informed the Committee about the issues experienced by the local residents – 

customers shouting and laughing late at night, empty alcohol bottles and laughing gas 

canisters left in the street, the whole local area being used as a carpark by customers.  

Residents felt that The Banc had outgrown it‟s current premises, and was having a 

bad impact on local residents. 

 

Ms Doy asked the Committee to listen to the voices of the local residents, and reduce 

the closing time of the premises to 22.30hrs. 

 

The Chair asked other residents present to provide their views on the premises. 



 

 

 

Fatima Ahmed informed the Committee that the noise affected her family to the point 

where it was waking her children at 0100hrs. 

 

Councillor Noah Tucker informed the Committee that he had witnessed the issues 

described by residents, and that the issues experienced had been regularly raised 

with him during his door knocking sessions.  The hours of the licence were unusual in 

any area, and were not acceptable in a residential street.  He accepted that the 

owners were local people, running a local business, but this could not be a reason for 

negatively affecting the quality of life for people in the area. 

 

Elizabeth Haggerty wished to emphasise two points – that the current licence was not 

being abided by, and a large part of the problem to residents was the disturbance to 

residents from car noise.  The premises operated in two hour slots, which led to a lot 

of waiting around by customers outside the premises, both on the streets and in idling 

cars. 

 

David Dadds, representative for The Banc, presented the response to the application.  

The premises had been licenced and run by the current owners since 2010.  He put to 

the Committee that the claims made by the local residents had been exaggerated.  

There had been no evidence of complaints made to the Council‟s Environmental 

Health department or any other department in relation to anti-social behaviour.  There 

had been no representations made by any Responsible Authorities.  The owners had 

tried to work with residents to address the issues raised, and parking had been raised 

as the main issue.  The owners had commissioned Mr Studd to provide an expert 

report, and it was his observation that parking was available on the street.  Mr Dadds 

added that not all of the parking spaces would have been taken by customer of the 

premises.  There was also no evidence to provide a direct link between the issues 

experienced and The Banc‟s customers.  There was no evidence to link customers 

from the premises, and the premises itself, with any other issues raised by local 

residents.  One submission referred to empty vodka bottles left in the street, Mr Dadds 

informed the Committee that the premises did not sell bottles of vodka. 

 

Mr Dadds explained that the premises was predominantly food-led, with alcohol sold 

mainly ancillary to meals.  The food was for consumption on the premises, and no 

takeaways were sold, so there was no evidence to link any food rubbish left on the 

street with the premises.   

 

In response to the Committee, Mr Dadds explained that the owners had approached 

the local school in relation to using the carpark.  The school had asked for in excess of 

£100k per ear for rent, which was not sustainable for the premises.  He reminded the 

Committee that parking was not linked to the licensing objectives. 

 

In response to a comment made by a resident, Mr Dadds informed the Committee that 

the premises security guards are asked to clear any rubbish away close to the 

premises, but that this was not necessarily rubbish created by the premises. 

 



 

 

Ms Khan, local resident, spoke in support of the premises.  She explained to the 

Committee that her property was in direct view of the premises, and whilst parking 

was an issue in the area, this could be attributed to other premises in the local area, 

as well as The Banc.  The owners took care to promote good behaviour of their 

customers, and the safety of the area had improved since the premises had opened.  

Ms Khan added that she had never been disturbed by noise from the premises.   

 

Matthew Maran, local resident, spoke in support of the premises.  He explained that 

parking was an issue where he lived, but that parking was also an issue anywhere in 

London.  It would be unfair to penalise The Banc on the basis of parking.  The owners 

should be celebrated for growing a successful business. 

 

Sarah Lawson, local resident, spoke in support of the premises and informed the 

Committee that there were many residents in the local area who were in support. 

 

Councillor Tucker spoke in response to the submission made by David Dadds, and 

stated to the Committee that all of the concerns raised by local residents were valid, 

and had not been exaggerated and tacked on to the parking issues. 

 

Elizabeth Haggerty summed up on behalf of the applicants.  She reiterated that the 

late licence was impacting on the neighbourhood, and the increase of cars into the 

area had an impact on the objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, and crime 

and disorder. 

 

David Dadds summed up on behalf of The Banc, and reminded the Committee that 

any decision must be evidence based, and the action taken had to be proportionate to 

the licensing objectives.  He reiterated that no objections had been raised by 

Responsible Authorities, and there was no evidence to link the premises with the 

issues raised by the applicants.  He requested that the Committee take a 

proportionate approach when considering the application. 

 

The Committee adjourned to consider the application, and informed all parties present 

that the decision would be provided in writing within five days of the hearing. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representations made by and on behalf of local residents, the Licensing 
Authority, the representations made by the Premises Licence Holder and their 
representative, the Council‟s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 
2003 s182 guidance, the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing legislation 
 
The Committee resolved to vary the premises licence as follows: 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

Sunday to Thursday    0900 to 0100 

Friday and Saturday    0900 to 0200    



 

 

 

For outside back garden area ONLY: 

Sunday to Thursday    1000 to 0000 

Friday and Saturday   1000 to 0100 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment: Films 

Sunday to Thursday    0900 to 0030 

Friday and Saturday    0900 to 0130 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment: Indoor sporting events and performance of 

dance 

Sunday to Thursday    1200 to 0030 

Friday and Saturday    1200 to 0130 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment: Live music, provision of facilities for making 

music and provision of facilities for dancing 

 

Sunday to Thursday    1800 to 0030 

Friday and Saturday    1800 to 0130 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment: Recorded music 

 

Sunday to Thursday    0900 to 0030 

Friday and Saturday    0900 to 0130 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Sunday to Thursday    1100 to 0000 

Friday and Saturday   1100 to 0130 

 

For outside back garden area ONLY: 

Sunday to Thursday    1100 to 0000 

Friday and Saturday    1100 to 0100 

 

For consumption ON the premises only 

 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Sunday to Thursday    2300 to 0030 

Friday and Saturday    2300 to 0130 

 

For outside back garden area ONLY: 

Sunday to Thursday    2300 to 0000 

Friday and Saturday    2300 to 0100 

 



 

 

The Committee accepted that no representations had been made by the Police or 

Enforcement Response in relation to public nuisance or issues of crime and disorder.  

However, the Committee was satisfied that representations made by local residents 

regarding public nuisance linked to the premises were credible, and the Committee 

felt that there was no reason to disbelieve the accounts of the residents in relation to 

some of the public nuisance that they had experienced. 

 

The Committee considered that a small reduction in the hours would help to mitigate 

the noise issues experienced by the local residents in the early hours of the morning. 

 

The Committee also noted the submission by the Premises Licence Holders 

Representative of the implementation of a dispersal policy and wished to add a 

condition to the licence to that effect: 

 

“There shall be a documented dispersal policy as agreed with the relevant responsible 
authorities implemented at the premises”. 
 
The Committee also noted that as part of the dispersal policy, the Premises Licence 
Holders had committed to providing two SIA door supervisors to help with the 
dispersal, and considered it appropriate to add a separate condition to that effect: 
 
“The premises shall employ a minimum of SIA door supervisors from 7pm until 30 
minutes after closing to patrol the curtilage of, and the area around the exterior of the 
premises throughout the evening to encourage patrons to move away from the venue 
and disperse from the area quietly.”  
 
The Committee did note the submissions made in support of the premises but felt that 
the levels of nuisance described by other residents warranted the reduction in hours 
and additional conditions. 

 

The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only took its 

decision after having heard all the parties‟ representations. The Committee considered 

that the decision was appropriate and proportionate. 

 

Informative 

The Committee noted that the premises had made attempts to control the issues with 

parking, and wished to suggest to the premises that they continue with their 

endeavours to improve the situation. 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


